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TOWN OFFICIALS 

Moderator 

Arthur E. Thompson 

Town Clerk 

Lewis W. Loomer 

Town Treasurer 

Arthur E. Thompson 

Selectmen 

Earle W. Chandler Term expires 1971 

Ralph G. Weed Term expires 1972 

John H. Morse Term expires 1973 

Deputy Tax Collector 

Annette E. Stevens 

Auditor 

John EK. McFadden 

Planning Board 

Peter Allen, Chairman Term expires 1973 

Henry Stevens Term expires 1971 

Harold Taintor Term expires 1971 

John Moreno Term expires 1972 

Leon Sawyer Term expires 1972 

Alice Chandler, Secretary Term expires 1974 

John H. Morse, Selectman Term expires 1971 

Board of Adjustment 

Phillips R. Hall, Chairman Term expires 1974 

Walter Walker, Clerk Term expires 1971 

Fred LeVarn Term expires 1972 

Edward Seufert Term expires 1973 

Harrison 8. King Term expires 1975 

Overseer of Public Welfare 

Margaret D. Loomer 

Road Agent 

Henry L. Patten 
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Trustees of the Library 

Marion Allen Term expires 1971 

Edith Payson Term expires 1972 

Judith S. Walker Term expires 1973 

Ballot Clerks 

Fred LeVarn Maurice W. Langley 

Irene LeVarn Margaret D. Loomer 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

Loretta Rayno Term expires 1971 

Maurice W. Langley Term expires 1972 

Town History Committee 

Edith M. G. Campbell Casper LeVarn 

Lida H. Gross Walter W. Walker 

Police Officers 

Robert Lee, Chief Gerald Trombley Paul Barton 

Fire Warden 

Arthur E. Thompson 

Deputy Fire Wardens 

Cecil Gray Paul H. Gross 

Health Officer 

Walter W. Walker 

Representative to the General Court 

JOHN R. MICHELS, Danbury 

Kearsarge Regional School District 

School Board Member — John G. Newcomb 
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SHLECTMEN’S NOTES 

IN MEMORIAM 

Mrs. Doris H. Langley passed away January 17, 1970. 

Mrs. Langley was a member of the Baptist Church, Ladies 

Aid and other town organizations. She was a school teacher 

for many years, and through her effort a flag was donated 

by Congressman Cleveland for use at the Soldiers’ Monument. 

She was also one of our Ballot Clerks. 

ROADS AND BRIDGES 

The main reconstruction projects on town roads this 

past year were on the Pine Hill Road between Route 11 and 

Village Road. This section will be tarred this next summer. 

The other project was continuation of the reconstruction of 

the North Wilmot Road by White’s Pond to Lu Atwood’s. 

We also surfaced Pancake Street. 

We have been doing more work this past year on all 

town roads as we have had more equipment with which to 

work. It is necessary that we get the dirt roads into condition 

for hard surfacing as soon as possible as they are much 

cheaper to maintain. 

This was the first year that our own town crew expended 

the T.R.A. funds and the work was done under the super- 

vision of our Road Agent, Henry Patten. We feel that we 

get more for our money this way rather than have the State 

supervise it. It gives more work to our local people and 

allows us to get paid for the use of our own equipment. 

OWN HALL 

The new heating system finally has been completed at 

the Town Hall. We did not have sufficient funds to do all 

the work that =cemed desirable such as insulation and putting 
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in a new ceiling. There is also a need for more new wiring 

as the present wiring does not appear to be of top quality. 

The State Fire Marshal has recommended some further 

improvements in the Town Hall, namely another Exit, all 

Exits to be marked as such and lights that will go on in the 

event that power is lost while the hall is being used. Funds 

for these changes are included in this year’s budget. 

HIGHWAY GARAGE AND EQUIPMENT 

A one acre lot for a Town highway garage site was 

purchased from Richard Webb on Pedrick Road just off 

Highway 4A. This site was cleared, leveled and a steel 

garage building has been erected on it. Funds are included 

in this 1971 budget to complete this garage. 

A loader was purchased with the 1970 appropiation of 

$13,000. This has been a much needed piece of equipment 

for use on the Town roads. 

CEMETERY TRUSTEES 

It was voted at the 1970 Town Meeting to establish a 

Board of Trustees for the cemeteries and for the Selectmen 

to appoint such Trustees. The Selectmen did appoint a Board 

of three Cemetery Trustees but before they could organize 

and agree on any plan, they all resigned. If we are to 

have a Board of Trustees such as this, or for that matter, any 

other Board in the Town that is effective, we must learn 

to work together. The Selectmen have been unable to locate 

any persons willing to take on these duties. 

TAX COLLECTOR 

It was necessary to appoint a Deputy Tax Collector to 

fill out the remainder of the term of our long-time Tax Col- 

lector Ralph S. Staples. Mrs. Annette E. Stevens was ap- 

pointed to this position. It will be necessary to elect a Tax 

Collector for a two-year term at this 1971 Town Meeting. 
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

TOWN WARRANT 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Wilmot in the County 

of Merrimack in said State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs: 

(L. 8.) 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Wilmot Town Hall 

in said Wilmot on Tuesday, the ninth (9th) day of March, 

next at one of the clock in the afternoon, to act upon the 

following subjects: 

Le To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. 

To see if the Town is in favor of adopting Amendments 

to the existing Wilmot Planning Ordinance as proposed 

by the Planning Board. 

You are hereby further notified to meet at the Wilmot 

Town Hall in said Wilmot the ninth (9th) day of March 

next, at eight of the clock in the afternoon, to act upon 

the following subjects: 

Oo. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 

defray Town charges for the ensuing year and make 

appropriation of the same. 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen 

to borrow money in anticipation of taxes and to negotiate 

the extension or renewal of the notes securing such loans 

when it is necessary. 

To see if the Town will vote to join the KEARSARGE 

VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION and to raise and appro- 

priate the sum of $602.50 (six hundred two dollars and 
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fifty cents) requested by petition signed by Annette 

Rose and others. 

(Requested) To see if the Town will vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of $1,500.00 (One thousand five 

hundred dollars) for the Wilmot Volunteer Fire Com- 

pany, Inc. 

(Requested) To see what sum of money the Town will 

vote to raise and appropriate for the New London 

Hospital. 

(Requested) To see if the Town will vote to accept 

the Henry L. Stevens Road, so-called, as shown on his 

survey. 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen 

to sell any material or equipment deemed to be surplus 

to the Town needs; the sale of highway material or 

equipment to be made with the approval of the Road 

Agent. 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen 

to sell the old Town garage and land in Wilmot Center. 

(Requested) To see if the Town will vote to authorize 

the sale of the so-called horse sheds in Wilmot Center 

to the First Congregational Church, United Church of 

Christ, Wilmot Center, and authorize the Selectmen to 

issue a deed for same. 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the appointment 

of Police Officers bv the Selectmen and designate one 

officer to be the Chief. 

To transact any other business that may legally come 

before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 14th day of Feb- 
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ruary, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and seventy- 

one. 

EARLE W. CHANDLER 

RALPH G. WEED 

JOHN H. MORSE 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 

A true copy of Warrant — Attest: 

EKARLE W. CHANDLER 

RALPH G. WEED 

JOHN H. MORSE 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 
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BUDGET 

TOWN OF WILMOT, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Estimates of Revenues and Expenditures for the Ensuing year, 

Jan. 1, 1971, to Dec. 31, 1971, compared with Estimated and Actual 

Revenue, Appropriations and Expenditures of the Previous Year, 

Jan. 1581970, 10, Dec. 31, 1970: 

Estimated 

Revenue 

Prev. Yr. 

1970 

Sources of Revenue: 

From State: 

Interest and Dividends Tax $1,800.00 
Railroad Tax 15.00 

Savings Bank Tax 375.00 
Meals and Rooms Tax 1,300.00 

Reimbursement a/c State and 
Federal forest lands 1,200.00 

Duncan Fund 

For fighting forest fires 
hens 
Reimbursement a/c Old Age Assistance 
Head Tax expense 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 

Dog Licenses 200.00 

Business Licenses, Permits and 

Filing Fees 80.00 

Returned Premium 

Rent of Town Hall and Other 

Buildings 75.00 

Interest received on Taxes and 

Deposits 350.00 

Insurance 

Income of Departments: 
Highway, including rental of 

equipment 
Tar and sand, culverts 

Refunds (over payments) 

Wilmot Library Trustees a/c S:S. 

Actual 

Revenue 

Prev. Yr. 

1970 

$4,085.15 

495.85 
1,966.39 

4,526.40 
23.28 

8,088.65 
141.30 
13.72 

236.40 

116.00 
5.00 

270.00 

900.03 
149.10 

480.60 
233.23 
108.58 

7.20 

Estimated 

Revenue 

Ensuing Yr. 

1971 

$2,000.00 

450.00 
1,750.00 

1,200.00 

200.00 

80.00 

75.00 

350.00 
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Income from Municipally owned Utilities: 
Tax Sales redeemed 940.96 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 5,600.00 6,532.90 5,800.00 

Camp Wilmot — gift 350.00 350.00 
Withdrawals from Capital Reserve Funds: 

Harriott Fund 4,860.00 4,611.00 

Harriott Fund — Interest 502.62 

Tax Anticipation Loan 50,000.00 

Reimbursements a/c 6% Business Profits 
Tax (Town portion only) 1,018.88 1,000.00 

From Local Taxes Other Than 
Property Taxes: 

Poll Taxes—Regular @ $2 500.00 396.00 500.00 
Yield Taxes 500.00 915.30 500.00 

Total Revenues from All Sources 
Except Property Taxes $16,855.00 $87,114.54 $14,255.00 

Amount to be raised by Property Taxes 39,508.34 

TOTAL REVENUES $53,758.34 

Purposes of Expenditures 

Actual Estimated 

Appropriations Expenditures Expenditures 

Prev. Yr. Prev. Yr. Ensuing Yr.. 

1970 1970 1971 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries $2,500.00 $2,037.50 $2,650.00 

Town Officers’ Expenses 2,000.00 2,185.56 2,700.00 

Election & Registration Expenses 450.00 485.00 200.00 
Expenses Town Hall and Other 

Buildings 2,950.00 1,868.41 3,650.00 

Tax Collector, fees 45.00 
Employees’ Retirement and 

Social Security 700.00 1,558.14 1,650.00 

Town Clerk fees 518.00 
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Protection of Persons and Property 

Police Department 
Fire Department 
Blister Rust 

Insurance 

Planning and Zoning 
Bounties 

Damages and Legal Expenses 

Civil Defense 

Health: 

Health Dept., inc. Hospital 

Vital Statistics 
Town Dump 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Maintenance — Summer 
(Including Duncan Fund) 

Town Maintenance — Winter 

Street Lighting 
General Expenses of Highway 

Department 

Town Road Aid 

Libraries: 

Public Welfare: 

Town Poor 

Old Age Assistance 

Withholding Tax—4th Qtr. 1969 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day and Veterans’ 

Associations 
Aid to Soldiers and their families 

Recreation: Parks and Playgrounds 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries 
Taxes bought by Town 

400.00 
1,700.00 

34.00 
800.00 
150.00 

50.00 

425.00 
15.00 

1,500.00 

12,026.40 
5,000.00 
450.00 

5,500.00 
1,013.00 

500.00 

200.00 
1,500.00 

185.00 
100.00 

250.00 

400.00 
9.60 

1,678.18 

9,509.14 
7,012.79 
439.84 

6,007.56 
8,559.55 

500.00 

374.87 
596.74 
281.60 

195.90 

12.00 

69.35 
3,040.26 

600.00 
200.00 
28.00 

200.00 

50.00 
300.00 

25.00 
15.00 

1,800.00 

7,500.00 
7,000.00 
550.00 

6,000.00 
1,005.34 

500.00 

300.00 
600.00 

185.00 
100.00 

250.00 
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Payments to State of N. H. — 
Head Tax 

Interest: 

On Temporary Loans 
Anticipation Notes 

Outlay for New Construction 

and Permanent Improvements: 
New Lands and Buildings 

New Equipment 

Payments on Principal of Debt: 

Payment to Capital Reserve 
Funds 

School Tax 

County Tax 

Yield Tax to State of N. H. 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

1,800.00 

12,700.00 
13,000.00 

2,500.00 

8,000.00 

$78,398.50 

1,468.00 

1,322.96 
50,000.00 

9,833.50 
13,000.00 

2,500.00 

80,208.02 

7,345.88 

94.00 

i. 

1,200.00 

4,000.00 

2,500.00 

8,000.00 

$53,758.34 
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

AND TAXES ASSESSED 

APPROPRIATIONS: 

Town Officers’ Salaries $ 2,500.00 
Town Officers’ Expenses 2,000.00 

Election and Registration Expenses 450.00 
Town Hall and Buildings Maintenance 2,950.00 

Social Security and Retirement Contributions 700.00 
Police Department 400.00 
Fire Department $1,500.00 — Forest Fires $200.00 1,700.00 

Blister Rust 34.00 

Insurance 800.00 
Damages and Legal Expenses (Other $50.00) 50.00 
Health Dept. $25.00 — Hospital $400.00 425.00 
Vital Statistics 15.00 
Town Dump 1,500.00 

Town Maintenance (Summer $7,500) (Winter $5,000) 12,500.00 
street Lighting 450.00 

General Expenses of Highway Department 5,500.00 
Town Road Aid 1,013.10 

Libraries 500.00 
Old Age Assistance 1,500.00 
Public Relief (Town Poor $200) (Veterans’ Aid $100) 300.00 
Memorial Day, Old Home Day 185.00 
Cemeteries 250.00 
Interest 1,800.00 

New Buildings and Land 12,700.00 
New Equipment 13,000.00 

Capital Reserve Fund—transferred from cash 
surplus contra 2,500.00 

TOTAL TOWN APPROPRIATION $63,222.10 
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Less: Estimated Revenues and Credits 

Interest and Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 
Meals and Rooms Tax 

Reimbursement a/c Property Exempted 
Reimbursement a/c State and Federal. Lands 
Revenue from Yield Tax Sources 
Interest received on Taxes and Deposits 

Business Licenses, Permits and Filing Fees 
Dog Licenses 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 
Rent of Town Property and Equipment 
Income from Trust Funds 
Poll Taxes @ $2.00 (1970 Warrant 250) 
Surplus 

Other Revenue — Serial Notes (Loader) 

'W/D Cap. Reserve Fund 
Serial Notes (Garage) 

Total Revenues and Credits 

Net Town Appropriations 

Net School Appropriations 

County Tax Assessment 

Total of Town, School and County 

Add: War Service Tax Credits 

Add: Overlay 

Property Taxes to be Raised 

TAX RATE APPROVED BY TAX COMMISSION — 

$ 4,085.15 
495.85 

1,928.00 
1,019.00 
1,200.00 

2,000.00 
3,835.00 

$45,412.00 

17,810.10 

115,527.08 

7,341.80 

$140,678.98 

1,950.00 

1,311.02 

$143,940.00 

$3.10 per hundred dollars 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT — BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

Cash (in hands of Treasurer) $42,031.05 

Capital Reserve Funds: 
Highways and Bridges 5,535.95 

Accounts Due to the Town: 

Reimbursement a/c State Lands 2,199.95 
Unredeemed Taxes: 

Levy of 1969 $ 2,802.42 
Levy of 1968 461.20 
Previous Years 231.78 

—— 3,495.40 
Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1970 31,307.36 
Levy of 1969 642.06 
State Head Taxes — 1970 455.00 
State Head Taxes — Prev. Years 50.00 

Total Assets 

Excess of Liabilities over Assets 

Grand Total 

Surplus December 31, 1969 — $12,133.13 
Decrease of surplus, 1970 — 3,909.35 

Surplus December 31, 1970 — $ 8,223.78 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts owed by the Town: 
Bills outstanding $ 1,078.66 

Due to State: 

Head Tiaxes — 1970 (Uncollected $455.00) 
(Collected—not remitted to State Treas. 

$540.00) 995.00 
Yield Tax (Uncollected) 25.38 

School District Taxes Payable 87,527.08 

Total Liabilities 

32,454.42 

$85,716.77 
3,909.35 

$89,626.12 

$89,626.12 
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SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

CURRENT REVENUE — 

From Local Taxes (Collected and remitted to Treasurer) : 

Property Taxes — Current Year 1970 $114,965.48 
Poll Taxes — Current Year 1970 276.00 

Yield Taxes — 1970 567.23 

State Head Taxes @ $5 — 1970 640.00 

Total Current Year’s Tiaxes collected and remitted $116,448.71 

Previous Years — 

Property Taxes and Yield Taxes $36,709.52 
Poll Taxes 120.00 

State Head Tiaxes @ $5 670.00 
Interest Received on Taxes 900.038 

Penalties on State Head Taxes 46.50 

Tax sales redeemed 940.96 

———— 39,387.01 

From State: 

For Highways and Bridges — 
For Town Road Aid $8,088.65 
For Class V highway maint. 4,526.40 

—— 12,615.05 
Interest and Dividends Tax 4,085.15 

Savings Bank Tax 495.85 
Reimbursement Head Tax Exp. 13.72 
Fighting forest fires — Warden training 23.28 
Reimbursement a/c Old Age Assistance 141.30 
Meals and Rooms Tax 1,966.39 

Reimbursements a/c 6% Business Profits Tax 1,018.88 

———— 20,359.62 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes: 

Dog Licenses 236.40 
Business licenses, permits and filing fees 116.00 
Rent of Town property 750.60 
Income from departments 233.23 
Motor Vehicle Permits 6,532.90 

——— 7,869.13 

Total Current Revenue Receipts $184,064.47 
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Receipts Other Than Current Revenue: 
Temporary loans in anticipation of taxes $50,000.00 

Insurance adjustments 154.10 

Refunds 115.78 
Gifts 350.00 
Withdrawals from Capital Reserve Funds D, Llo.02 

Total Receipts Other Than Current Revenue $55,733.50 

Total Receipts from All Sources SAAT fie Os ff 

Cash on hand January 1, 1970 18,219.23 

Grand Total $258,017.20 

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

CURRENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES — 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries $ 2,037.50 
Town Officers’ Expenses 2,185.56 

Election and Registration Expenses 485.00 

Town Clerk’s Fees 518.00 
Expenses Town Hall and Other Bldgs. 1,368.41 

Tax Collector’s Fees 45.00 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police Department 356.70 
Fire Dept., incl. forest fires 1,554.08 
Blister Rust 34.00 

Planning and Zoning 161.52 

Damage by dogs 15.00 

Insurance 1,198.00 

Bounties 9.50 

Health: 

Health Dept., incl. Hospital 400.00 
Vital Statistics 9.60 
Town Dump 1,678.18 
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Highways and Bridges: 

Town Road Aid 8,559.55 

Town Maintenance — Summer $9,509.14 
Winter 7,012.79 

16,521.93 
Street Lighting 439.84 
General Expenses of Highway Dept. 6,007.56 

Libraries: 500.00 

Public Welfare: 

Old Age Assistance 596.74 
Town Poor 374.87 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day and Old Home Day 195.90 

Recreation: Parks and Playgrounds 12.00 

Public Service Enterprises: Cemeteries 69.35 

Unclassified: 

4th Qtr. 1969 Withholding Tax 281.60 
Taxes bought by Town 3,040.26 
Employees’ Retirement and Soc. Sec. 1,558.14 

Interest: Paid on Tax Anticipation Loans 1,322.96 

Outlay for New Construction, Equipment: 

Lands and Buildings (Other) 9,833.50 
New Equipment (Highway) 13,000.00 

Indebtedness: 

Payments on Tiax Anticipation Loans 50,000.00 
Payments to Capital Reserve Funds 2,500.00 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

State Head Taxes paid State Treas. 1,468.00 
Payments to State a/c Yield Tax Debt Ret. 94.00 
Payments to County 7,345.88 
Payments to School District — 

1969 Tax $52,208.02 
1970 Tax 28,000.00 

80,208.02 
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Total Payments for All Purposes $215,986.15 
Cash on hand December 31, 1970 

Grand Total 

42,031.05 

$258,017.20 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this re- 

port was taken from official records and is complete to the best 

of our knowledge and belief. 

EARLE W. CHANDLER 

RALPH G. WEED 

JOHN H. MORSE 

Selectmen 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON 

Treasurer 

SUMMARY OF INVENTORY 

Land — Improved and Unimproved $1,549,600.00 

Buildings 2,997,861.00 

Public Utilities — Gas 1,700.00 

Electric Transmission Lines 158,290.00 

Vehicles 10,775.00 

Total Valuation before Exemptions Allowed $4,718.226.00 

Less: Elderly Exemptions (15) 75,000.00 

Net Valuation for Tax Purposes $4,643,226.00 
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall, Land and Buildings $15,000.00 

Furniture and Equipment 700.00 

Libraries, Furniture and Equipment 1,600.00 

Highway Department, Land and Buildings 11,000.00 

Equipment 24,000.00 

Bassett Land: 

Fulton Mining Rights 1,100.00 

Kimball Mining Rights 550.00 

Total $53,950.00 

SB 

REPORT OF TOWN CLERK 

January 1, 1970 to December 31, 1970 

Motor Vehicle Permits: 
1969 $ 118.31 
1970 6,251.39 
1971 163.20 

$6,532.90 
(Commission: 518 permits @ $1.00) 

Filing Fees 9.00 

Sale of History Books 28.50 

Dogs Licensed: 
51 males @ $2 $102.00 
39 Spayed Females @ $2 78.00 
8 Females @ $5 40.00 
2 Kennels, 5 dogs each @ $12 24.00 

14 Penalties @ $1 14.00 
$ 258.00 

Less commissions: 108 dogs @ 20c 21.60 

$ 236.40 

Remitted to Town Treasurer $6,806.80 

LEWIS W. LOOMER, 
Town Clerk 
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REPORT OF AN EXAMINATION AND AUDIT 

OF THE ACCOUNTS OF THE TOWN OF WILMOT 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1970 

Made by The Division of Municipal Accounting 

State Tax Commission 

TOWN OF WILMOT 

Ralph S. Staples — Tax Collector 

SUMMARY OF WARRANTS 

Period, January 1, 1970 to November 22, 1970 inclusive 

ep 

Cash on hand December 31, 1969: 
Levies of Leviesof Levies of 

1970 1969 1968 
a/c Property Taxes $ 7,100.86 $ 18.60 
a/c Poll Taxes 10.00 6.00 
a/c Interest Collected 18.55 

Uncoliected Taxes — December 31, 1969: 
Property Taxes Bo, L20.04 80.60 
Poll Taxes 118.00 12.00 
Yield Taxes 348.11 

Taxes Committed to Collector: 
Property Taxes $141,990.23 
Poll Taxes 480.00 

Added Taxes: 
Property Taxes 539.10 

Poll Taxes 12.00 16.00 
Interest Collected 849.60 

$142,482.23 $42,102.01 $135.75 

matics GED yee 

Remittances to Treasurer: 

Property Taxes $17,300.40 $40,148.28 $ 18.60 
Poll Taxes 236.00 114.00 6.00 

Yield Taxes 348.07 

Interest 849.60 18.55 
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Abatements Allowed: 

Property Taxes 105.80 
Cash Refunds by Tax Collector: 

a/c Poll Taxes 6.00 
Uncollected Taxes — November 22, 1970: 

Property Taxes 124,584.03 612.02 80.60 
Poll Taxes 250.00 ~ 80.00 12.00 
Yield Taxes 04 

$142,482.23 $42,102.01 $135.75 

SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNTS 

Ralph S. Staples — Tax Collector 

Period January 1, 1970 to November 22, 1970 inclusive 

SG pee 

Levies of Leviesof Levies of 

1969 1968 1967 
Unredeemed Taxes — Jan. 1, 1970 $844.79 $538.05 
Tiax Sale of Sept. 29, 1970 $3,040.26 
Interest and Costs After Sale 17.36 24.78 

$3,040.26 $862.15 $562.83 

a he 

Remittances to Treasurer: 

Redemptions $ 237.84 $383.59 $306.27 
Interest 17.386 24.78 

UnredeemedTaxes — Nov. 22, 1970 2,802.42 461.20 231.78 

$3,040.26 $862.15 $562.83 

SUMMARY OF STATE HEAD TAX WARRANTS 

Ralph S. Staples — Tax Collector 

Period January 1, 1970 to November 22, 1970 inclusive 

Sep 

Levies of Leviesof Levies of 

1970 1969 1968 

Cash on hand — Dec. 31, 1969 $ 30.00 $60.00 
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Uncollected State Head Taxes — 

Dec. 31, 1969 370.00 35.00 
Head Taxes Committed to Collector $1,415.00 
Added Taxes 30.00 50.00 

Penalties Collected 36.00 

$1,445.00 $486.00 $95.00 

pennns6} (YS pam 

Remittances to Treasurer: 

Head Taxes $ 695.00 $355.00 $60.00 

Penalties 36.00 

Abatements Allowed 45.00 

Uncollected Head Taxes — 

Nov. 22, 1970 750.00 50.00 35.00 

$1,445.00 $486.00 $95.00 

FREDERICK E. LaPLANTE, Director 

Div. of Municipal Accounting, State Tiax Commission 

TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT — SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

Annette E. Stevens, Deputy Collector 

Period November 22, 1970 to December 31, 1970 

PROPERTY, POLL AND YIELD TAXES 

LEVY OF 1970 

Taxes Committed to Collector: 

Property Taxes $124,584.03 
Poll Taxes 252.00 

Total Warrant $124,836.03 

Yield Taxes S218E1 
Interest Collected 3.00 

TOTAL DEBITS $125,660.14 
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mas gi eae 

Remittances to Treasurer: 

Property Taxes $93,656.65 
Poll Taxes 98.00 

Yield Taxes 567.23 

Interest Collected 3.00 

———— $94,324.88 
Abatements: Property Taxes 27.90 

Uncollected Taxes — As per 
Collector’s List: 

Property Taxes 30,899.48 
Poll Taxes 154.00 

Yield Taxes 253.88 

31,307.36 

TOTAL CREDITS $125,660.14 

PROPERTY, POLL AND YIELD TAXES 

LEVY OF 1969 

Uncollected Taxes — As of Jan. 1, 1970: 
Property Taxes $612.02 
Poll Taxes 30.00 

Yield Taxes 04 

TOTAL DEBITS $ 642.06 

Uncollected Taxes—As per Collector’s List: 
Property Taxes $612.02 

Poll Taxes 30.00 

Yield Taxes 04 

TOTAL CREDITS $ 642.06 

STATE HEAD TAX 

LEVY OF 1970 

= 1p ytd) 

State Head Taxes Committed to Collector: 

Original Warrant $750.00 



Town of Wilmot af 

Added Taxes 5.00 

Total Commitment $755.00 

Penalties Collected 10.50 

TOTAL DEBITS $ 765.50 

(pee 

Remittances to Treasurer: 

Head Taxes $300.00 

Penalties 10.50 

—_——— $310.50 
Uncollected Taxes — As per 

Collector’s List 455.00 

TOTAL CREDITS $ 765.50 

STATE HEAD TAX 

LEVY OF 1969 

<=, Ne 

Uncollected Taxes — As of Jan. 1, 1970 $50.00 

TOTAL DEBITS $ 50.00 

ACR Ss 

Uncollected Taxes — As per Collector’s List $50.00 

TOTAL CREDITS $ 50.00 

SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNTS 

As of December 31, 1970 

Seg yes 

Tax Sale on Account 
of Levies of: 

1968 1967 

Balance of Unredeemed Taxes — Jan. 1, 1970 $461.20 $231.78 

TOTAL DEBITS $461.20 $231.78 

a 

Unredeemed Taxes — At Close of Year $461.20 $231.78 

TOTAL CREDITS $461.20 $231.78 
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UNREDEEMED TAXES FROM TAX SALES 

Ralph L. and Gordon J. Bean 
Clarence Gove, Jr. 
Clarence Gove., Jr. 
White Mt. Fur Farm 

Atkinson-Davis Corp. 

Atkinson-Davis Corp. 
Wayne B. and Phyllis J. Atwood 
Eugene V. Call 

Henry L. and Betty Patten 

Gerald W. and Marion Trombly 
John A. and Nancy ‘M. Berkey 
Harvey Smith 

Kugene V. and Doris Taylor 

Robert E. and Anna R. Johnson 

1969 1968 1967 

On Account of Levies of: 

$ 451.70 $327.20 
101.03 
35.52 

31.65 
82.54 61.60 
55.01 40.75 

$2,802.42 $461.20 

& 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

Town Officers’ Salaries and Fees: 

Earle W. Chandler, Selectman $ 400.00 

Ralph G. Weed, Selectman 400.00 
John H. Morse, Selectman 400.00 
Ralph 8S. Staples, Tax Collector 250.00 
Annette E. Stevens, Deputy Tax Collector 137.50 
Lewis W. Loomer, Town Clerk 150.00 

Arthur E. Thompson, Treasurer 150.00 
Maurice W. Langley, Treasurer Trust Funds 50.00 

John E. McFadden, Town Auditor 50.00 
Margaret D. Loomer, Overseer 

Town Officers’ Credits: 

Lewis W. Loomer, fees 
Ralph S. Staples, fees 

Public Welfare 50.00 

518.00 
45.00 

$144.69 
63.76 
23.33 

$231.78 

$2,037.50 

563.00 
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Town Officers’ Expenses: 

State of N. H. — Tax Collector’s Audit 88.14 
Registry of Deeds 69.12 
N. H. Collectors Assoc., dues 5.00 
Assoc. of N. H. Assessors, dues 5.00 
N. H. City & Town Clerks Assoc., dues 6.00 
Homestead Press Ad f PePd 

Brown & Saltmarsh 143.61 
Edson Eastman Co. 60.54 
Country Press, Inc., Town Reports 544.50 
Colby Agency 15.00 

Postmaster, Wilmot Flat 70.00 
Braham Publishing Co. 7.90 

State Tax Commission Dia 
State of New Hampshire 11.00 
John Morse, Selectman 159.60 
Alice Chandler bookkeeping 90.00 
Annette Stevens, Tax Collector PL e 

Lewis Loomer, Town Clerk 89.76 
Arthur Thompson, Town Treasurer 39.00 

Ralph Weed, Selectman 412.85 
Earle W. Chandler, Selectman 324.50 

———— 2,185.56 

Election and Registration: 

Arthur Thompson, Moderator 27.00 

Maurice Langley, Ballot Clerk 24.00 
Irene LeVarn, Ballot Clerk 24.00 
Fred LeVarn, Ballot Clerk 24.00 
Ralph Staples, Ballot Clerk 16.00 

Margaret Loomer, Ballot Clerk 8.00 

Esther Clarke, typing 20.00 

Ralph Stevens, Supervisor of Check List 96.00 
John French, Supervisor of Check List 92.00 
Fred LaJoie, Supervisor of Check List 96.00 
Argus-Champion 14.50 
Country Press, Inc., ballots 40.00 

—_—_—__—_. 485.00 

Town Hall! and Other Buildings: 

Eugene Amadio, gross wages 428.00 
Eugene Amadio, expenses 1.00 
Brown & Saltmarsh 56.90 
New Hampshire Electric 47.87 

New London Fuel 159.19 
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Channing Sawyer, wood 
Elkins Printing 6.00 
White Mt. Power 58.37 

Registry of Deeds 13.00 
Edson Eastman Co. 13.86 
Homestead Press 21.40 
MacCreighton, clean stovepipe 20.00 

R. J. Paradise, work on safe 46.50 
Walter Walker, repair roof 4.00 
George Roberts, electric work 440.32 

William Tilton, glass repair 12.00 
Fred LaJoie, labor 10.00 

1,368.41 

Police: 

Granite State Stamps, badges 15.60 
Robert Lee, Chief 219.00 
Gerald Trombley 63.10 
Paul Barton 49.00 

356.70 

Fire Department: 

Wilmot Volunteer Fire Dept. — Approp. 1,500.00 
Konrad Kimball 1.88 
Roy Kilcourse 2.82 
Roger Currier 2.82 

Arthur E. Thompson 14.96 
Paul H. Gross 18.80 
Cecil Gray 12.80 

1,554.08 

Planning Board: 

Elkins Printing, Board of Adjustment 43.25 

Linda Morehouse, typing, Bd. of Adj. 6.00 
Country Press, Inc., printing Ordinances 90.00 
Alice Chandler, postage and stationery 6.80 

State of New Hampshire, map 15.47 
161.52 

Blister Rust: Treasurer State of N. H. 34.00 

Bounties: 9.50 
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Insurance: 

Edith M. G. Campbell 20.00 
Carlton E. Barton Agency 1,011.00 
Colby Insurance Agency 167.00 

1,198.00 

Health Dept., including Hospitals: 

New London Hospital, appropriation 400.00 

Town Dump: 

Archie Portigue, gross wages 9210.75 

Archie Portigue, trucking 7.50 
E. J. Keegan Hardware BAG 

Robert Jones, rent 600.00 
Henry Patten 64.50 
Ernest Patten 15.00 
James Fifield 45.00 
R. E. Jewell Construction 22.00 

———— 1,678.18 

Vital Statistics: 

Registry of Probate 10 
Lewis Loomer 9.50 

we 9.60 

Summer Maintenance: 

Henry Patten, gross wages 3,378.60 

Henry Patten, telephone expense 28.57 
Henry Patten, use of chain saw 162.00 
Henry Patten, use of loader 65.00 
Ernest Patten, gross wages 2224 AZ 

James Fifield, gross wages 1,367.86 

Eldon Owens, equipment use 93.00 
Wesley Woodward, gravel 55.00 
Lake Sunapee Country Club, gravel 59.00 

N. H. Bituminous Co. 567.27 
N. H. Explosives Co. 24.45 
Russell Jewell, equipment 395.00 
Frank Jewell, equipment 150.00 

R. P. Johnson & Son 31.00 
Weed’s Service oWo 

Gulf Oil Corp. 664.56 
R. €. Hoyt Go. 52.91 
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Spear’s Garage 
John A. Connare, Inc. 
Barrett Equipment Co. 
Sanel Auto Parts 
Allstate Gas of N. H., Inc. 
Ross Express 

Cote & Reney Lumber Co. 

Winter Maintenance: 

Henry Patten, gross wages 

Henry Patten, use of chain saw 

Henry Patten, use of loader 
Ernest Patten, gross wages 

James Fifield, gross wages 
Amos Hunt, gross wages 

Wilfred Nye 
Knoxland Farm Equipment, equipment 
R. C. Hoyt Oil Co. 
Gulf Oil Corp. 
N. H. Explosives 

B. B. Chain Co. 
R. C. Hazleton Co. 
International Salt Co. 

Town Road Aid: 

Henry Patten, gross wages 

Henry Patten, use of chain saw 

Ernest Patten, gross wages 

James Fifield, gross wages 
Fred Smart, gross wages 
Alfred LaChance, gross wages 

E. J. Owens, equipment use 
Corliss Abbott, truck 
Paul -JurtayJr, truck 

Charles Taylor, truck 
Ray Price, equipment use 
Donald Rowe 

Harold Rowe 
Gordon Ordway 
Wesley Woodward 
Amos Hunt, Jr. 

Dalphond Bros., truck 
Alpheus ‘Woodward, truck 

15.50 
17.52 
22.28 

106.86 
hig! 
3.40 
4.08 

3,118.43 
151.50 
115.00 

2,004.40 
543.47 

4.50 
10.00 

204.15 
60.14 

152.97 
81.79 

186.20 
114.00 
266.24 

1,185.37 

9,509.14 

7,012.79 
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Clarence Keyser, Jr., truck 207.90 
Alvin Currier, truck 269.50 

Donald Ford, truck 207.90 
Treasurer, State of New Hampshire 1,013.10 

33 

8,559.55 

Street Lighting: White Mt. Power and N.H. Electric Coop 439.84 

General Highway : 

Knoxland Fiarm Equipment 400.00 
R. C. Hazleton Co. 556.55 
Max Cohen & Son, steel 40.86 
International Salt Co. 149.63 
White Mt. Power 4.50 
Sanborn Auto Body, truck repair 249.10 

Weed’s Service 73.05 
Allstate Gasses of N. H. 19.85 

R. C. Hoyt Oil Co. VAT! 
Robert Bragdon Co., chains 106.00 
Rolfe Camp Co. 8.35 
Sanel Auto Parts 184.78 

R. E. Jewell Construction Co. 5.00 
Hall Machine Co. 10.00 

Gulf Oil Corp. 1,102.24 
N. H. Bituminous Co. 634.22 

N. E. Pole & Wood Treating ‘Co. 125.00 
Comolli Equipment Co., signs 21.84 
Kidder Garage 90.57 

Spear’s Garage 239.30 
R. P. Johnson & Son 20.33 

New Hampshire Electric Corp. 9.38 
Ross Express 3.40 
E. J. Keegan & Co. 25.43 

N. H. Explosives 36.99 

John Connare, Inc. 26.71 
Palmer Spring Co. 20.20 

Cote & Reney Lumber Co. 911.77 
Penn Culvert Co. 600.14 

Libraries: Town Appropriation 

Old Age Assistance: Town share 

Town Poor: 

6,007.56 

500.00 

596.74 

374.87 
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Memorial Day and Old Home Day Observances: 

Memorial Day — 

American Legion Post #40 $50.00 
Alf Jacobson 10.00 
The Flag Shop 35.90 

Old Home Day— 

Mildred Howard, Treasurer 

Parks and Playgrounds: 

Archie Portigue, Monument Park 

Cemeteries: 

Weed’s Service 

Archie Portigue 

Damages and Legal Expenses, incl. dog damage: 

Richard Rodgers, V.M.D. 

Taxes Bought by Town: 

Retirement and Social Security: 

Ath Qtr. 1969 F.1.C.A. 
1970 F.I.C.A., Town share 

Withholding Tax: 

Ath Qtr. 1969 Withholding Taxes 

Interest on Temporary Loans 

The Suncook Bank 

Land, Buildings and New Equipment: 

New Equipment — 

Interstate Equipment Co., loader 

95.90 

100.00 
195.90 

12.00 

16.85 
52.50 

69.35 

15.00 

3,040.26 

527.62 
1,030.52 
——— 1,558.14 

281.60 

1,322.96 

13,000.00 
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New Garage, Land and Building — 

Henry Patten, gross wages 657.60 

Henry Patten, use of chain saw 27.00 
Ernest Patten, gross wages Saco 

James Fifield, gross wages 202.06 

Theodore Andrus, gross wages 80.00 
Frank Jewell 48.00 

N. H. Electric Coop. 21.85 

Cote & Reney Lumber Co. 26.13 
Clayton A. Miller, Inc. elds Ve 
Thornley Shopping Ctr. 1 TA 
R. P. Johnson & Son 136.07 
K-Ross Bldg. Supply Ctr. 171.01 
Persons Concrete 766.66 
Ray Prince, bulldozing 1,140.00 
Richard Webb, land 1,250.00 
Waghorne Brown of N. E., building 4,900.00 

—_—— 9,833.50 

Temporary Loans in Anticipation of Taxes: 

The Suncook Bank 50,000.00 

Payments to Capital Reserve Funds: 

Treas. of Trust Funds, Hghwy. Equip. Fund 2,000.00 
Treas. of Trust Funds, Bridge Fund 500.00 

——— 2,500.00 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

County Tax, Treas. Merrimack County 7,345.88 
Treas. State of N. H., Head Tax 1,468.00 
Treas. State of N. H., Yield Tax Debt 

Retirement 94.00 
Kearsarge Regional School District 80,208.02 

————— 89,115.90 

GRAND TOTAL PAYMENTS $215,986.15 

CERTIFICATE 

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct statement 

of the orders of payment given to the Town Treasurer by the 
Selectmen of Wilmot, N. H., for the year ending December 31, 1970. 

EARLE 'W. CHANDLER 
RALPH G. WEED 
JOHN H. MORSE 

Selectmen of Wilmot 
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REPORT OF TOWN TREASURER 

Detailed Statement of Receipts 

Balance on hand January 1, 1970 $18,219.23 

WILMOT TAX COLLECTOR — 

Levy of 1970 — 

Property Taxes $114,965.48 

Interest 3.00 

Head Taxes 850.00 

Head Tax Penalties 10.50 

Poll Taxes 276.00 

Yield Taxes 567.23 

1970 Total $116,672.21 

Levy of 1969 — 

Property Taxes f 36,342.85 

Interest 849.60 

Head Taxes 415.00 

Head Tax Penalties 36.00 

Poll Taxes 114.00 

Yield Taxes 348.07 

Redemptions 237.84 

1969 Totals 38,343.36 

Levy of 1968 — 

Property Taxes 18.60 
Interest 18.55 

Head Taxes 45.00 
Poll Taxes 6.00 

Redemptions 400.95 

1968 Totals 489.10 
Levy of 1967 — —————— 

Redemptions 331.05 
Total from Tax Collector $155,835.72 

WILMOT TOWN CLERK — 

Filing Fees for Town Offices $ 69.00 
Dog Licenses 236.40 
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Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 

Total from Town Clerk 

THE SUNCOOK BANK — 

Temporary Loan in Anticipation of Taxes 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE — 

T.R.A. Reimbursement 
Meals and Rooms Tax of June 30, 1970 
Recovery of Old Age Assistance 
Business Profits Tax 

Gas Tax Refund 

Refund of Blister Rust Approp. for 1969 
Reimbursement of 1969 Head Tax Expense 
Reimbursement of one-half expense of 

Forest Fire Warden’s Training Meeting 
at Canaan March 26, 1970 

Maintenance Class V Highways 

Rental of Town Road Grader 
1970 Interest and Dividends Tax 
1970 Savings Bank Tax 

Total from State of New Hampshire 

SYNOD OF N. E. CAMP ACCOUNT — GIFT 
FROM CAMP WILMOT 

WILMOT GRANGE — 

Rent of Town Hall 1970 

WILBUR GRACE — 

Rent of Town Hall 1970 

JOSEPH SZILAGYI — 

Rent of Town Hall 1970 

INSURANCE CO. OF NO. AMERICA — 
Collision Damage to Town Truck 

WILMOT SELECTMEN — 

Charles Magnarelli, Sale of Culvert Pipe 
Phillips R. Hall, Oil on Driveway 

Building Permits 

6,532.90 

8,088.65 

66.50 
92.35 
51.00 

aH 

6,778.30 

50,000.00 

20,534.69 

350.00 

75.00 

180.00 

15.00 

149.10 
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Junk Yard Licenses 
Pistol Permits 

Clarence G. Prescott, 100 gallons Oil 
Sand 

Lawrence W. Rowe, 100 gallons Oil 
Sand 

Carlton Barton Agency — return Deposit 
Premium 

Daniel J. O’Shea, one load of gravel 
Marjorie Bollen, one load of gravel 

Margaret Browder, use of Town Grader 

Total from Selectmen 

WILMOT LIBRARY TRUSTEES — 
Employees’ Social Security for 1970 

TOWN OF ANDOVER, N. H. — 
Rental of Town Equipment 

PALMER SPRING CO. — 
Refund of Order No. 1694 

R. C. HAZELTON CO., INC. — 
Refund of Order No. 1489 

SPEAR’S GARAGE — 

Refund of Order No. 1533 

FRANKLIN, N. H. SAVINGS BANK — 

Withdrawal of Harriot Property Sale Money. 
Pass Book Account No. 57182 

Withdrawal of Interest on Account 57182 

Total of Balance and Receipts 

Less Selectmen’s Orders Paid 

Balance on hand December 31, 1970 

50.00 
6.00 

17.19 
10.00 
17.19 
10.00 

5.00 
10.00 
10.00 

135.00 

480.23 

7.20 

216.00 

10.10 

36.23 

16.78 

4,611.00 
502.62 

$258,017.20 

215,986.15 

$ 42,031.05 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON 

Wilmot Town Treasurer 
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AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that I have examined and audited the books 
of the Town Treasurer for 1970 and found them correct. 

JOHN E. McFADDEN 
Auditor, Town of Wilmot 

February 23, 1970 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

The following information is the breakdown of activity 

of the Wilmot police for the year 1970: 

Town Patrols 100 

Breaking and Entering D 

Dog calls and complaints 28 

Destruction of property 4 

Accident investigation i 

Theft (not as a result of break-in) ii 

Stolen weapons 1 

General complaints (various) 25 

General calls for assistance 15 

Trespassing 4 

Motor Vehicle violations 45 

Court appearances 6 

Alcohol and drug abuse: 

Drugs LF 

Alcohol (minors in possession) 8 

Felony 1 

In the investigation and following up of the above 

items your Police Department logged 6,248 miles. The 

police officers spent a lot of time at their own expense 

patrolling and checking out calls, because the Police Depart- 

ment funds are not enough. The officers had to call the 
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New London and State Police for assistance a few times on 

Alcohol and Drug Abuse. These problems are getting worse 

all the time and the people of this community should start 

thinking and doing something about it. The New London 

and State Police were very helpful this past year. They also 

gave us quite a bit of advice which was very helpful. 

The police were quite active this year and while patrol- 

ling around we found more things going on than the people 

of this community realize. There were quite a few campers 

trespassing on private property with open fires which we 

were asked to remove. We hope the people of this Town 

realize the necessity of an active Police Department and 

vote accordingly. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT E. LEE 

Chief 

REPORT OF THE LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

To the Townspeople of Wilmot: 

News of your library is to be found in the Argus- 

Champion: Lists of new books, the quarterly Trustees meet- 

ing (to which all interested are welcome), film programs for 

children, etc. Orville Robertson runs the film machine. 

Displays of new books are shown at the Post Office dur- 

ing National Book Week; also for the Pairs and Spares Club; 

and at the Town Hall on Town Meeting day. 

An Inter-Library loan card is available from your li- 

brarian, so that you may borrow from any member Library 

of the Statewide Development Program. 

Donations of books you have enjoyed and wish to share, 

could be used by the Library. (Just a suggestion). 
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Regular visits to the Library are greatly enjoyed by the 

elementary school children with their teacher, Rosemary 

Aldrich; and even the tiny pre-school children love to pick 

out a book and have it charged to them by the librarian. 

Their teacher, Kay Eaves, reads the books to them during 

the week. 

Memorial books given to the Library in 1970 were — 

New Hampshire, by Elizabeth Yates; Manning on Decoupage; 

Early American Stencils, by Janet Waring; Reverence for 

Wood, by Eric Sloane; Peterson’s Guide to Wild Flowers; 

and one on order about Knitting. Hilda Aldrich is the person 

to contact when you wish to share in such a remembrance. 

For years she has given of herself in this beautiful service. 

We are grateful to her. 

We are grateful to all who made our annual food sale 

a big success. 

Our grateful thanks to the Community Association for 

continued use of the Library room, and for the much-needed 

new door. 

From your Library you may borrow records, big-print 

books, magazines, and a wide choice of subjects from the 

State Bookmobile, besides our own collection. 

The Library is yours, and we hope many more people 

will use it for enjoyment, study, and benefit. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARION L. ALLEN 
JUDITH S. WALKER 
EDITH L. PAYSON 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE WILMOT PUBLIC LIBRARY 

For the Year Ending December 31, 1970 

Receipts: 

Balance on hand from 1969 

Town appropriation 1970 
Bank interest 

Overdue book fines 

Food Sale proceeds 

State Aid 1970 
1969 State Aid refund 

Regent Book Co. refund 

Expenditures: 

Wilmot Center Library — 

Edith $8. Locklin, librarian 

$75.00 less tax $3.60 

Wilmot Flat Library — 

Margaret Loomer, librarian 
$75.00 less tax $3.60 

N. L. Fuel Co., gas 

Books: Both Libraries — 

The Candle Mill 
“The Antiques Journal’, l-yr. Sub. 
“Vermont Life’, 2-yr. Sub. 
Time-LIFE 

Petrified Forest Museum Assn. 

Publishers Central Bureau 

R. R. Bowker Co. 
Campbell and Hall 
Society for the Protection of N. H. Forests 
“National Geographic”, l-yr. Sub. 
Regent Book Co. 
Supt. of Documents 

Dr. Cecil C. Dustin, historical society directory 

Miscellaneous: 

Walter W. Walker, painting and lettering 
two signs 

$ 86.02 
500.00 

2.09 

$ 71.40 

2.50 
1.65 

18.00 
Edith M. G. Campbell, fire ins. policy *#38-15-39 30.00 
Film postage 1.59 

$ 853.20 
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Demco, card cabinet, cat. cards, book covers 39.10 
Paper and Envelopes 2.40 

Children’s Book Council, posters and Book 
Week material 5.80 

Elkins Printing Co., gummed labels (O50 
N. H. State Library, book replacement 3.97 
Edith S. Locklin, misc. expenses for 1969 AA2 
Margaret Loomer, mise. expenses for 1969 

and 1970 5.71 

——— § 1725.65 

In checking account $ 81.43 
In savings account 35.28 

Cash on hand 10.84 

Balance on hand Dec. 31, 1970 $ 127.55 

JUDITH S. WALKER, 
Treasurer 

REPORT OF THE PLANNING BOARD 

Established by vote of the Town in 1967, the Planning 

Board continues to work to improve the Wilmot Planning 

Ordinance passed in 1968. 

This year you will be asked to vote on two amendments: 

one would increase the minimum permitted ground floor 

area of any dwelling from 480 to 700 square feet. The other 

would delete the last half of the last sentence of Article IV, 

Section IV, which says mobile homes “shall be restricted to 

those areas of the Town as determined by the Planning 

Board.” 

The ground floor area increase would, if passed, require 

any dwelling to be at least 20 x 35 feet in size or the 

equivalent. Nearly all trailers would be prohibited, except 

for large ones with enclosed porches added on suitable for 

year-round occupancy. 

Current committees are developing a set of definitions 

for the Ordnance and Subdivision regulations, which will be 
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presented to the Town in the future for their approval. 

Turnover among the Board’s membership continued, 

and several meetings were cancelled for lack of a quorum. 

Two of the original members resigned during 1970 and de- 

serve particular commendation for their helpful efforts: 

Mrs. Annette Rose and Mr. Patrick Cioffi. Our thanks to 

you! 

Respectfully submitted, 

PETER H. ALLEN, Chairman 

Wilmot Planning Board 

REPORT OF SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER 

It is a pleasure to report that the new Kearsarge High 

School in Sutton appears to be operating very well. Both 

the students and the staff seem to like the facilities and are 

pleased with the ‘‘open” arrangement, i.e., very few indi- 

vidual classrooms. 

It is not a pleasure to report, however, that the pro- 

posed gross budget for the 1971-72 school year is up over 

10% and that the net budget, which is the figure used to 

determine the school tax for each town in the district, is 

up over 11%. The writer realizes that the budget will prob- 

ably never decrease as the only possible saving each year is 

approximately $20,000 in interest and principal payments 

on the various bond issues. In my opinion, it is mandatory 

that the idea of basing the budget each year on a percentage 

increase over the budget for the previous year must be dis- 

carded because the dollar amount changes considerably on 

a straight percentage basis. For example, the first gross 

budget of the Kearsarge School District was $874,000, so a 

10% increase amounted to only $87,400. The proposed gross 

budget for the 1971-72 school year is approximately 

$1,918,900, so a 10% increase now represents $191,800. Thus, 
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it is obvious that more than twice as many dollars are now 

required on a straight percentage increase. Unfortunately, 

however, the money must come from the same old tax pot, 

which just isn’t growing at the same rate. It is my belief 

that the increase in the budget should be kept in line with 

the average valuation growth rate of the district. This 

would maintain a reasonably stable school tax rate — not 

one that goes up by leaps and bounds each year. If this is 

done, it will be possible to continue to improve an already 

excellent school system at a reasonable rate. The writer is 

all in favor of good education but it is believed that the educa- 

tion provided should be controlled by the ability of the district 

as a whole to pay and by the amount the taxpayers are 

willing to pay without complaint. As indicated on your 1970 

tax bill, Wilmot is currently spending 80c of each tax dollar 

on education, which is well above average. 

There will be an Article in the Warrant for the March 

4th Annual School Meeting proposing the establishment of 

a School Budget Committee under the provisions of RSA 

195:12-a. It is my hope that this Article will be adopted as 

I believe that it would be better to have eighteen persons, 

rather than only nine, develop a school budget of almost two 

million dollars. In addition, this would offer some protection 

against an outlandish budget increase on a motion from the 

floor, as under the provisions of the Municipal Budget Act, 

a budget can only be increased by 10% at an Annual Meeting. 

The present system does not offer this protection so the budget 

can be increased by any amount at a meeting. 

The apportionment of expenses for each town in the 

Kearsarge School District is based on the following formula: 

75% of the cost is based on the Average Daily Membership 

and 25% on the Equalized Valuation of the various towns. 

As can be noted, the formula is weighted heavily re- 

garding the number of pupils. This, unfortunately, poses 

quite a problem for some of the smaller towns as they do 

not have as much valuation behind each pupil. This, in turn, 

explains the reason for the large school tax increases in 
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some towns as a result of budget increases while the tax 

increase is quite small in some of the other towns. The for- 

mula can be revised every five years if the voters of the 

District so desire. It is believed that a revision can be con- 

sidered at the 1972 Annual School Meeting. It is my belief 

that a 50-50 formula, rather than the present 75-25 arrange- 

ment, would be fairer for the smaller towns but still would 

not “stick” the wealthier towns. 

Regardless of the basis of the cost sharing formula, the 

actual percentage of cost for each town varies from year 

to year and it sometimes changes quite a bit due to increases 

or decreases in enrollment. This year, each percentage point 

represents over $16,000, so even a half percent change up or 

down represents a considerable sum. For the coming year, 

Wilmot’s share of the school costs will decrease by about 

4/10ths of one percent, but unfortunately our share in 

dollars will increase by approximately $11,000 over the pres- 

ent year. This, of course, is due to the increase in the pro- 

posed budget. Translated to the tax rate, this means that 

our 1971 school tax rate will increase by about $2.40 per 

thousand dollars of valuation. The increase could be less, of 

course, if the Town gains some additional valuation. 

As you probably know, the Kearsarge School District 

has been accepting tuition students from Andover. In the 

past, the tuition charged for these pupils has been less than 

our cost. It is a pleasure to report that next year the tuition 

charge for each pupil will be increased to $1300 from only 

$850 this year. The $1300 figure is based on the district’s 

cost for each high school pupil for the current year. It is 

possible that Andover may decide to send its pupils elsewhere. 

However, I believe that it is both unwise and unfair for any 

school district to accept tuition pupils at a discount rate. 

It is hoped that the foregoing will help to give you a 

better understanding of how the Kearsarge Regional School 

District operates. Please feel free to ask any questions you 

may have regarding the information presented. 
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In conclusion, may I urge all of you to attend the Annual 

School Meeting on March 4th at the High School in Sutton 

and express your opinions regarding the operation of your 

school system. The attendance at recent school meetings 

has been very small and a number of people have said that 

they don’t go because “‘you can’t fight City Hall and nothing 

can be changed”. This just isn’t true. Changes can be made 

at the annual meeting but only if residents attend the meet- 

ing, express their opinions and vote on the various articles 

in the Warrant, any or all of which can be amended by the 

voters. There are several very important articles in the 

Warrant this year so won’t you please attend the meeting 

and stay to vote on all of them. Thank you. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN G. NEWCOMB 

P.S.—It appears that the Wilmot Flat School will not be 

operated next year as the parents of the students 

eligible to attend this school have elected to send them 

to New London instead. 

WILMOT SCHOLARSHIP FUND, INC. 

REPORT FOR 1970 

Mrs. Carol MacDonald of Wilmot Center has very 
kindly consented to become a new member of the Board, 

replacing Mrs. Avis Worthen who resigned due to moving 

elsewhere. Mrs. MacDonald is Instructor of Business Admin- 

istration at Kearsarge Regional High School. Other members 

are M. Wheelock, Norma Oland, Barbara Gross and E. 

Spofford. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Receipts 

Balance on hand January 1, 1970 $ 666.51 
From Food Sale sponsored by townspeople $130.74 
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Gift of Mr. and Mrs. Rudolph Howard 5.00 

Gift of Mr. and Mrs. John Rayno 5.00 
Gift of Mr. and Mrs. Paul Gross, Sr. 10.00 
From chances sold on a Lazy Susan at 

Wild Goose Shop 84.77 
Interest on Principal, N. L. Trust Co. A ees 

——— §$ 264.74 

Expenditures 

Gift to Kearsarge Regional High School Library 
on occasion of Dedication, Nov., ’70 $26.08 

Aug. 10, ’70 to N. H. Technical School, Concord, 
N. H., for Robert Jones, Jr. $100.00 

$ 126.08 

Balance on hand January 1, 1971 $ 805.17 

Respectfully submitted, 

EK. SPOFFORD 

Secretary-Treasurer 

WILMOT VOLUNTEER FIRE CoO., INC. 

To The Townspeople of Wilmot, N. H.: 

This is a financial report of the Wilmot Volunteer Fire 

Company, Inc., including the Town of Wilmot appropriation 

and all monies raised by the members of the Fire Company. 

In October, 1967, the Fire Company borrowed the sum 

of $4,000.00 from The Franklin National Bank of Franklin, 

N. H., to be used for the construction of a new addition to 

the present Fire Station and also to reshingle the present 

building. As of January 1, 1971, we have paid back the sum 

of $3,000.00 of this loan and in 1971 we plan to pay the 

balance of this loan. 

During 1970 we completed the work started on installing 
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a 1,000 gallon tank on our 1953 Ford Truck. We made neces- 

sary repairs on our Studebaker Truck. We completed the 

inside work on our new addition, insulating the walls and 

ceiling, applying new ceiling tiles and wallboard on the side 

walls plus extending the heating arrangements for the new 

addition. 

The members of the Wilmot Volunteer Fire Company, 

Ine., wish to thank the Selectmen and the townspeople for 

their cooperation and assistance given us in our various money 

raising projects. 

DAVID 8. LORDEN, Chief 

Wilmot Volunteer Fire Company, Inc. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR 1970 

Receipts: 

Balance on hand January 1, 1970 »  O0S.9L 
Town of Wilmot 1970 appropriation 1,500.00 
Monies raised by the Wilmot Volunteer Fire 

Company, Inc., by Suppers, Socials, Dona- 
tions, etc. P1b8 200 

Total Receipts $ 3,462.68 

Expenditures: 

Fire Station — 

Officers’ Salaries $ 80.00 
Electricity 156.43 

Fuel 331.49 
Kearsarge Telephone Co. 218.60 
Supplies 67.05 
Insurance (Firemen’s Blanket Insurance) 151.75 
Maintenance and repairs 206.95 
Franklin National Bank (Loan Payment 

and Interest) 1,110.00 

Fire Station Expenditures bt pal oy aA | 
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Fire Truck *1 Studebaker: 
Insurance $ 729.99 
Operating Costs 9.75 
Maintenance and Repairs 59.42 

——_—__— 99.16 

Fire Truck *2 — 1953 Ford: 
Insurance $ 69.09 
Maintenance and Repairs 117.49 

Operating Costs 26.63 
——-—- 21321 

Fire Truck *3 — 1943 Ford (State Truck): 
Insurance $ 85.92 
Maintenance and Repairs 84.04 
Operating Costs 38.16 

208.12 

Total Expenditures for 1970 & o,19ar10 

Balance on hand December S119 TO $ 268.95 

JOHN E. McFADDEN, Treasurer 

Wilmot Volunteer Fire Company, Inc. 

REPORT OF THE FOREST FIRE WARDEN 

AND DISTRICT CHIEF 

The 1970 forest fire season was a quiet one in this area, 

quiet in part because of your continued cooperation and favor- 

able weather conditions. 

Fires that did occur were, for the most part, caused by 

debris burning, children and smokers. 

The elimination of these three causes of forest fires 

would drastically change this picture. To bring about this 

change we make the following suggestions: 

1. When the ground is not covered with snow a permit to 
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burn must be obtained from the Forest Fire Warden. This 

permit covers waste burning, even if in an incinerator, 

grass burning, as well as garden trash and brush burning. 

Such burning is restricted by regulation to prior to 9:00 

A.M. and after 5:00 P.M with the following exceptions: 

Commercial or industrial burning is permissible at any 

time under normal conditions but only with the approval 

of the District Chief and a written permit from the Forest 

Fire Warden. 

Fires caused by children can be prevented only with the 

complete cooperation of parents in the supervision of 

their children. Keep matches out of reach of children. 

This action will help to prevent fires and may save a life, 

the life of your child. Try to explain this to your child, 

won’t you? 

Forest fires caused by smokers can be reduced in number 

by the exercise of more care in the discarding of matches 

and smoking material whether from a vehicle or by a 

hiker. In all cases, make sure that the butt or match you 

discard is out, dead out. Smokey says, “Thanks for your 

help,” and invites you to join with him in setting a good 

example for others in the prevention of fires and the pro- 

tection of our environment. 

Number of fires reported and acres burned: 

STATE A84 fires 244 acres 

DISTRICT 29 1314 

TOWN 0 0 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON 

Forest Fire Warden 

GERALD GROSS 

District Chief 
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INVESTMENT OF TRUST FUNDS 

As of December 31, 1970 

Sugar River Savings Bank Acct. *20659 $10,747.54 
N. H. Savings Bank Acct. *79576 6,294.43 
New London Trust Co. (checking account) 30.96 

Total Funds December 31, 1970 $17,072.93 

Summary of Financial Account for 1970 

Total Amount of Principal Jan. 1, 1970 $11,400.09 

(6) New Trust Funds added in 1970 550.00 

Unexpended Income Jan. 1, 1970 4,938.60 
Income by Interest in 1970 839.79 

Total Funds $17,728.48 

Expenditures during 1970 655.55 

Balance on hand December 31, 1970 DUO le.0o 

Capital Reserve Funds 

Bridge Fund Jan. 1, 1970 $2,017.48 

Highway Fund Jan. 1, 1970 482.87 
Addition to Bridge Fund in 1970 500.00 

Addition to Highway Fund in 1970 2,000.00 
Interest received in 1970 235.60 

Total Funds December 31, 1970 $5,535.95 

Expenditures during 1970 none 

Sugar River Savings Bank Acct. 736657, 
December 31, 1970 $5,535.95 

LORETTA V. RAYNO 
MAURICE W. LANGLEY 

Trustees of Trust Funds 
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TOWN OF WILMOT CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS 

Income Additions Income E'xpended Balance 

TYPE OF FUND Balance 1-1-70 during 1970 in 1970 in 1970 12-31-70 

Bridge Fund $2,317.48 $500 $125.23 $2,942.71 

Highway Dept. 482.87 2,000.00 110.37 2,093.24 

TOTALS $2,800.35 $2,500.00 $235.60 $5,535.95 

Interest rate Capital Reserve Funds .0445. 

CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report 
is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

MAURICE W. LANGLEY 

Treasurer of Trust Funds 

AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Town of Wilmot, New Hampshire 

For the Year Ending December 31, 1970 

This is to certify that I have examined the accounts of the 

Selectmen, Town Treasurer, Town Clerk, Overseer of Public 
Welfare, Trustees of the Trust Funds, and the Trustees of the 
Library of the Town of Wilmot and found them to be correct. 

JOHN E. McFADDEN 

Auditor, Town of Wilmot 
Wilmot, N. H. 

February 24, 1970 
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PONT aL 

COMMUNITY 

CASE EIN GD EATS 

ror the 

Town of Wilmot 

New Hampshire 



Town of Wilmot 61 

COMMUNITY APPOINTMENT CALENDAR 

MUNICIPAL: 

Board of Selectmen at Town Hall, Ist and 3rd Tuesdays, 6:30 

1055.50 pin 

Supervisors of the Check List at Town Hall, Saturday and Mon- 

day preceding each election, from 10 A.M. to 4 P.M. 

Volunteer Fire Department, at Fire House, Ist Thursday of 

every month at 8 P.M. 

Planning Board, 1st Monday every month at 7:45 p.m. 

CHURCHES: 

Baptist, Wilmot Flat, 11 A.M. (Sunday School at 9:45 A.M.) 

Catholic: 

Mass Schedule 

Our Lady of Fatima, New London, N. H. 

Winter: 8:00 and 10:30 A.M. 

Summer: 8:00, 9:80, 11:00 A.M. 

All Year: Sunday Mass privilege — Saturdays 5 P.M. 

Immaculate Conception, Potter Place, N. H. 

Winter: 9:15 A.M. 

Summer: 8:30 and 10:00 A.M. 

Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Wilmot Flat, 9:30 A.M. 

Ministry School Meeting, Thursday, 7:30 P.M. 

Congregational, North Wilmot, July and August, 11 A.M. 

Congregational, member United Church of Christ, Wilmot Center, 

Public worship: 9:45 A.M. Sunday School: 11 A.M. middle 

of September until middle of June. 
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LIBRARIES: 

Wilmot Center, April 1 to October 31, Wednesday, 1-4 P.M. 

Friday, 6:45-7:45 P. M. 

November 1 to March 31, Wednesday, 1-8 P.M. 

Wilmot Flat, Thursday, 7-8 P.M.; Friday 1-4 P.M. 

ORGANIZATIONS: 

Ivy Guild, Congregational Church, Wilmot Center 

2nd Tuesday of every month at 7:30 P.M. 
November through March at 2:30 P.M. 

Ladies Aid Society, Baptist Church, Wilmot Flat 

Ist Thursday of every month at 2 P.M. 

Nimble Thimbie Club, North Wilmot 

2nd and 4th Thursdays of every month at 7:30 P.M. 

Council of Church Women United 

May Fellowship Day, May 7, 1971, Sunapee Community 

Methodist Church 

World Community Day, November 5, 1971, 8 P.M., Hast 

Andover Congregational Church 

World Day of Prayer, March 3, 1972, 1:30 P.M. Wilmot Center 

Congregational Church 

Spares and Pairs Club 

38rd Saturday of every month October to April, at 6:30 P.M. 

Wilmot Flat Baptist Church Vestry 

Wilmot Community Association 

Programs to be announced periodically. 

Wilmot Grange No. 309, Town Hail 

Ist and 3rd Fridays of every month at 8 P.M 









“4 

’ 

hN 

F f 
Le 

F 

‘ 

) 

i 

~ 
4 

‘ 

o 

e 
o 

ny 

4 

« 

(a a 
} = 

_— i 

Sn —e Pee Pe 
fi 


